Subdivision of Timaru Harbour Board Endowment Land

I, Colin Campbell Alexander McLachlan, Minister of Transport, having obtained the concurrence of the Minister of Fransport, having obtained the concurrence of the Minister of Finance, pursuant to section 143A (3) of the Harbours Act 1950, hereby approve, pursuant to section 143A (1) (a) of the said Act, the subdivision of Lot 1 on the Deposited Plan 41133, and part Lot 4 on Deposited Plan 26760, being part of Timaru Harbour Board Endowment Land.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 1979.

C. C. A. McLACHLAN, Minister of Transport. (M.O.T. 43/14/6)

Subdivision of Timaru Harbour Board Endowment Land

I, Colin Campbell Alexander McLachlan, Minister of Trans-1, Conn Campbell Alexander McLachlan, Minister of Transport, having obtained the concurrence of the Minister of Finance, pursuant to section 143A (3) of the Harbours Act 1950, hereby approve, pursuant to section 143A (1) (a) of the said Act, the subdivision of part Lot 1 on Deposited Plan 23554, and part Lot 1 on Deposited Plan 23564, being part of the Timaru Harbour Board Endowment Land.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 1979.

C. C. A. McLACHLAN, Minister of Transport. (M.O.T. 43/14/6)

Subdivision of Timaru Harbour Board Endowment Land

I, Colin Campbell Alexander McLachlan, Minister of Transport, having obtained the concurrence of the Minister of Finance, pursuant to section 143A (3) of the Harbours Act 1950, hereby approve, pursuant to section 143A (1) (a) of the said Act, the subdivision of Lots 26 and 54 on Deposited Plan 23157, being part of Timaru Harbour Board Endowment Land.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 1979.

C. C. A. McLACHLAN, Minister of Transport. (M.O.T. 43/14/6)

Subdivision of Timaru Harbour Board Endowment Land

I, Colin Campbell Alexander McLachlan, Minister of Transport, having obtained the concurrence of the Minister of Finance, pursuant to section 143A (3) of the Harbours Act 1950, hereby approve, pursuant to section 143A (1) (a) of the said Act, the subdivision of Lot 46 on Deposited Plan 22765, being part of Timaru Harbour Board Endowment

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 1979.

C. C. A. McLACHLAN, Minister of Transport. (M.O.T. 43/14/6)

Post Office Bonus Bonds-Weekly Prize Draw No. 3, July 1979

PURSUANT to the Post Office Act 1959, notice is hereby given that the result of the weekly prize draw No. 3, for 21 July 1979, is as follows:

One prize of \$9,500: 030 940543

M. B. COUCH, Postmaster-General.

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for scenic purposes, subject to the provisions of section 19 (1) (a) of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-RODNEY COUNTY-BURTON WELLS SCENIC RESERVE

4.1303 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 30758, situated in Block XVI, Mahurangi Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1956/314.

Dated at Auckland this 9th day of July 1979.

J. P. BRENT. Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/3/11; D.O. 13/165)

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—MOUNT WELLINGTON BOROUGH—BILL MCKINLAY PARK RECREATION RESERVE

1.9829 hectares, more or less, being Allotment 55, and part Allotment 56, Section 1, small lots near Panmure, situated in Block II, Otahuhu Survey District. All C.T. 16A/991. S.O. Plan 40931.

Dated at Auckland this 19th day of June 1979.

J. P. BRENT.

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/128; D.O. 8/3/498)

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for scenic purposes, subject to the provisions of section 19 (1) (a) of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WHANGAREI COUNTY-A. H. REED MEMORIAL KAURI PARK SCENIC RESERVE

8.0532 hectares, more or less, being Allotment N17, Parahaki Parish, situated in Block V, Whangarei Survey District. All Gazette Notice 16399. S.O. Plan 3583.

Dated at Auckland this 12th day of July 1979.

A. W. CONWAY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/3/1; D.O. 13/180)

Classification of Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for government purpose (site for a school), subject to the provisions of the said

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—BALCLUTHA BOROUGH

FIRSTLY: 6072 square metres, more or less, being Sections 1, 2, 17, 18, 19, and 20, Block VIII, Town of Balclutha. All C.T. 5/331. S.O. Plan 14083.

Secondly: 1012 square metres, more or less, being Section 13, Block VIII, Town of Balclutha. All New Zealand Gazette, 1879, p. 1438. S.O. Plan 14083.

Thirdly: 1012 square metres, more or less, being Section 14, Block VIII, Town of Balclutha. All New Zealand Gazette, 1869 p. 30 S.O. Plan 14083

1869, p. 30. S.O. Plan 14083.

Dated at Dunedin this 4th day of July 1979.

J. R. GLEAVE, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1188; D.O. 8/25/10/13)

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—SILVERPEAKS COUNTY

1.3500 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 16 Block V, Waikouaiti Survey District. All C.T. 7C/1228. 16364,

Dated at Dunedin this 29th day of May 1979.

J. R. GLEAVE, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/120; D.O. 8/384)